

No. 14-71180

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHELLE BARNES, ET AL.,  
Petitioners,

v.

THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,  
Respondent,  
and

THE PORT OF PORTLAND,  
Intervenor-Respondent.

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

SAM HIRSCH  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

*Of Counsel:*

DAPHNE FULLER  
ERIC ELMORE

*Office of the Chief Counsel  
Federal Aviation Admin.*

PATRICIA DEEM  
*Office of Regional Counsel,  
NW Mtn. Division  
Federal Aviation Admin.*

ANDREW C. MERGEN  
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN  
MAGGIE B. SMITH  
*Attorneys, Appellate Section  
Environment and Natural  
Resources Div.  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-4519  
Maggie.smith@usdoj.gov*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	ix
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
1. National Environmental Policy Act .....	3
2. Airport and Airway Improvement Act .....	4
B. Factual Background .....	5
1. The Hillsboro Airport .....	5
2. The Environmental Assessment .....	6
3. The Supplemental Environmental Assessment.....	10
4. Injunction proceedings. ....	15
Summary of Argument .....	16
Standard of Review.....	19
Argument.....	21
I. The FAA Complied with NEPA. ....	21
A. The FAA’s forecasts are not arbitrary and capricious. ....	21

- 1. The Unconstrained Forecast is the best estimate of demand for aviation after construction of the third runway. .... 23
- 2. The FAA’s use of a pilot survey to construct the Remand Forecast was not arbitrary and capricious..... 26
- 3. The FAA’s determination that 2021 was “reasonably foreseeable” was not arbitrary and capricious..... 28
- B. The FAA reasonably considered any potential impact from increased lead emissions. ....31
  - 1. The FAA appropriately modeled lead emissions. ....31
  - 2. The FAA was not required to conduct soil sampling in order to establish a baseline for lead..... 37
  - 3. The FAA considered the impact of emissions on children’s health and water quality..... 39
- C. The FAA’s determination that construction of a third runway would not have significant environmental impacts was not arbitrary and capricious. .... 43
  - 1. The NAAQS demonstrate that the potential emissions of the project are not significant. .... 43
  - 2. “Unique effects” of the proposed action do not require an EIS..... 47
  - 3. The effects of the project are not “highly controversial.” ..... 48

II. The FAA complied with the AAIA. ....51

Conclusion ..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Ass'n of Data Processing v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Barnes v. City of Hillsboro</i> , 243 P.3d 139 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	50, 52
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , (" <i>Barnes I</i> "), 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 22, 23, 42
<i>City of Las Vegas. v. FAA</i> , 570 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>City of Los Angeles v. FAA</i> , 138 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	41, 46
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) .....	20
<i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012).....	37, 39
<i>Hillsdale Env'tl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	45
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Diversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	3, 19, 21

<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir.1998).....	9, 21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19, 29, 39
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Board</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>Nat'l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 222 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 30, 31
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander</i> , 303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 4
<i>Northwest Env'tl. Advocates v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006).....	37, 45
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Goodman</i> , 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	3, 29
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 353 (1989) .....	25, 29
<i>Seattle Community Council Fed'n v. FAA</i> , 961 F.2d 829 (9th Cir.1992) .....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	48
<i>South Fork Band Council v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	45
<i>St. John's United Church of Christ v. FAA</i> , 550 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21, 23
<i>Tinicum Twp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 685 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2012).....	51

*Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter*,  
 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 20

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 3

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 44

*Wileman Bros. & Elliott v. Espy*,  
 58 F.3d 1367 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 20

*Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....19

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act ("APA")  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....19

National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA"),  
 42 U.S.C. § 4332 ..... 3

Clean Air Act ("CAA")  
 42 U.S.C. § 7506 ..... 43

49 U.S.C. § 46110..... 1, 51

Airport and Airway Improvement Act ("AAIA"),  
 49 U.S.C. § 47101 ..... 4  
 49 U.S.C. § 47102 ..... 4  
 49 U.S.C. § 47106 .....50, 51

**REGULATIONS:**

40 C.F.R. § 93.153 ..... 43  
40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.3-1501.4 ..... 4  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 ..... 4  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 ..... 28, 29  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 ..... 4  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 ..... 47, 48
